US$34 million and 31 December 2018: US$34 million).

 Half year ended
31 December

2019
US$ 000

 Half year ended
31 December

2018
US$ 000

 Year ended 30
June
2019

US$ 00010 REVENUE

Revenue from contracts with customers 336 152 279 650 597 688
Revenue from movements in commodity prices 41 574 12 194 33 299

377 726 291 844 630 987

The Group derives its revenue at a point in time from
the following metals:
Palladium 160 119 115 890 264 330
Platinum 95 529 95 681 194 901
Rhodium 61 926 24 917 53 316
Nickel 28 644 21 720 47 676
Gold 19 139 17 297 36 993
Copper 7 591 8 510 17 308
Ruthenium 1 163 4 194 9 600
Iridium 3 411 3 204 6 173
Cobalt 89 326 467
Silver 115 105 223

377 726 291 844 630 987

The Group has a sole customer, Impala Platinum Limited.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Statements
for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

20 Zimplats Holdings Limited Directors’ Report and Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2019

11 CHANGES IN PRESENTATION IN PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018

As previously
reported
US$ 000

Transfer
US$ 000

Restated
US$ 000

Cost of sales 187 149 38 052 225 201
Administrative expenses 28 061 (24 737) 3 324
Selling and distribution expenses 1 112 (1 112) -
Royalty and commission expense 12 203 (12 203) -

228 525 - 228 525

As shown in the table above, certain administrative expenses, selling and distribution expenses, royalty and
commission expenses were transferred to cost of sales. These items are now presented under cost of sales due to
their nature, which is related to the cost of metals produced and sold.

 Half year ended
31 December

2019
US$ 000

 Half year ended
31 December

2018
US$ 000

 Year ended 30
June
2019

US$ 00012 OTHER INCOME

Export incentive (12.1) - 29 431 36 352
Customs duty rebate fine refund (12.2) - 9 554 9 554
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 253 -